VeriMbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

May 28, 2008
Transmittal Letter No. 08-05

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Atin: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3
Remove FCC Reference Under networkMCI One Service; Increase Rates for
Integrated RLA, RLH, RLI, RLK, and RLJ Services; Introduce LD Voice-
Combo Benefit Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon
Business™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC Tariff No. 3.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 137

14 20
16.0.0.1 36
16.0.2.0.1 8

16.0.3 29
16.0.4 7

246 1

281.40 7
281.94 6
281.123 4
281.131 4
281.138 4
281.139.1 Original

Verizon Business proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective
date of June 1, 2008:

1) Remove the FCC reference and add the rate under networkMCI One Card
Surcharge and Toll Free Access Surcharge.
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2) Increase the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA Service,
Integrated Plan RLH, Integrated Plan RLI, Integrated Plan RLK, and
Integrated Plan RLJ.

3) [ntroduce LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me ecither at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 137TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 136TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

. Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below,
comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET REVISION
1 1
2 137 *
3 8
4 36
5 46
6 33
7 54
71 1
8 20
9 19
10 5
1 4
12 1
13 8
14 20 *
15 53
15.1 5
16 34
16.0.0.1 36 *
16.0.1 24
16.0.1.1 24
16.0.2 42
16.0.2.0.1 8 *
16.0.2.1 3
16.0.3 29 *
16.0.4 7 *
16.1 14
16.2 ORIGINAL
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 11
20.0.1 18
20.0.2 7
20.1 1
*New or revised
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL.PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 20TH REVISED SHEET NO. 14
CANCELS 19TH REVISED SHEET NO. 14

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
241 ORIGINAL
242 ORIGINAL
243 ORIGINAL
244 ORIGINAL
245 ORIGINAL
246 1 *
247 1

248 ORIGINAL
249 1

250 ORIGINAL
251 2

252 1

253 2

253.1 ORIGINAL
254 10
255 1

256 2

257 ORIGINAL
258 . 5

259 6

260 11

*New or revised
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandier, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 36TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1
CANCELS 35TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET
SHEET REVISION
281.36 1
28137 1
281.38 ORIGINAL
281.38.1 ORIGINAL
281.38.2 ORIGINAL
281.38.3 2
281.38.4 ORIGINAL
281.38.5 ORIGINAL
281.38.6 ORIGINAL
281.38.7 2
281.38.8 3
281.38.9 ORIGINAL
281.38.10 1
281.38.11 ORIGINAL
281.38.12
281.38.13
281.38.14
281.38.15
281.38.16
281.38.17
261.38.18
281.38.19
281.38.20
281.38.21
281.38.22
281.39
281.40
281.40.1
281.41
281.42
281421
281422
28143
28144
281.45

RIGINAL

RIGINAL

RIGINAL

ht\)om-b-l\)i\ao-qmw#.ph_xmooo..;_\_x_\

*New or Revised

{SSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1
CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET
SHEET REVISION
281.91 ORIGINAL
281.91.1 2
281912 ORIGINAL
281.92 2
281.92.0.1 2
281.92.1 3
281.93 1
281.94 6 *
281.95 ORIGINAL
281.96 ORIGINAL
281.97 2
281.98 4
281.99 2
281.100 ORIGINAL
281.101 2
281102 1
281.103 , 1
281.103.1 ORIGINAL
281.104 ORIGINAL
281.105 ORIGINAL
281.105.1
281.106.2 ORIGINAL
*New or Revised
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 29TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.3
CANCELS 28TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.115 1
281.115.1 ORIGINAL
2811152 ORIGINAL
2811153 ~ ORIGINAL
281.116 2
281.116.1 ORIGINAL
281.116.2 ORIGINAL
281.117 6 :
281.118 1
281.119 1
281.120 1
281.121 4
281.121.0.1 1
281.121.0.2 1
281.121.0.3 1
281.121.0.4 ORIGINAL
281.121.04 ORIGINAL
281.121.1 5
281.121.2 2
2811213 1
281,122 ORIGINAL
281.123 4 *
281.124 1
281.125 2

*New or revised

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Teriff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
dfb/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4
CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.126 1

281.127 2

281128 1

281.129 ORIGINAL
281.130 ORIGINAL
281.131 4 *
2811311 ORIGINAL
281.132 ORIGINAL
281.132.1 - ORIGINAL
2681.132.2 CRIGINAL
281.132.3 4

281.133 ORIGINAL
281.134 4
281.134.1 ORIGINAL
281.135 1

281.136 1

281.137 ORIGINAL
281.138 4 *
281.138.1 ORIGINAL
281.139 ORIGINAL
281.139.1 ORIGINAL *
281.140 ORIGINAL
281.141 ORIGINAL
281.142 ORIGINAL
281143 ORIGINAL
281.144 ORIGINAL
281.145 ORIGINAL
281.146 ORIGINAL
281.147 ORIGINAL
281.148 ORIGINAL
261.149 ORIGINAL
281.150 ORIGINAL
281.151 ORIGINAL
281.152 ORIGINAL
282 1

2821 ORIGINAL
2822 ORIGINAL
283 2

284 1

*New or revised
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandier, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. . FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 246

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 246
SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4125 Qption Y {networkMCI One} (Cont.)

4.1.25.1 Access/Temination Methods and Charges (Quthound and Inbound Service (Cont.}

(8)

Shared Access

hetworkMCI One Switched Qutbound Locationt Minimum Charge:

The minimum charge applies to each networkMCI One customer location using
switched access. Each customer's networkMCl One usage at each location,
during each month, must equal or exceed $5 or the customer will be charge the
difference between the customer's actual usage charges and $5. All networkMCi
One usage and surcharges associated with each such location will apply in
satisfaction of the minimum charge.

networkMCl One Card Access

NetworkMCI One Gard Access (via a nefworkMC1 One Card) may originate and
terminate from any touch-tone phone in the state via a toll free number.

networkMCI One Card Surcharge: The networkMC1 One Card per call surcharge
of $0.85 will apply.

networkMCl One Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access fo the customer's
networkMCI One network via a customer-specific toll free number from anywhere
in the state. This feature is available for an-net calls, with both 7- and 10-digit
dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via
networkMCI One Card Access.

networkMCI One Toll Free Access Surcharge: For networkMCl One Toll Free
Access Remote calls which originate within the state, the applicable per call
surcharge of $0.25 will apply. This per-call charge applies in addition to the
applicable charges specified in Section 4.1.25.3.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.40
CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.40

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4160 Opfion |l {Integrated RLA Service) (Cont.)
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who,
at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MC| Communications
Services, Inc. d/bfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 and MClmetro Access
Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and
htp:/f'www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of
subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Vetizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MClmetro Accass Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a
Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and
http:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer’s service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge

Zone 1: $66.99
Zone 2: $72.99
Zone 3: $7299 1/

Termination: The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company
account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 ' EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



‘MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.94
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.94

SECTION 4 RATES

4. METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4.1.88 Option KKKK (Integrated Plan RLH) {Cont.)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing
customers on one day's notice to the Commissien, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to

* the Company fo adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to
provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

| Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - $56.99
Zone 2 - $56.99
Zone 3-$56.99 1/

Termination:

The folfowing termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCimetro Access
Transmissions Services LL.C d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 only, b)
residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/bfa Verizon Access
Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or ¢) residential service
under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LL.C d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, FL PL No. 2 and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The
companion residentia long distance service under hitp.//www.verizonbusiness.com/seivice! , and
intralLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MClmetro
Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2,
will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this
tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate
service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.123
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.123

SECTION 4 RATES

41, METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.102 Option YYYY (Integrated Plan RLI) (Cont.)
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer’s service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $53.99
Zone 2: $55.99

'The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via
resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida,

inc.

Zone 1: $49.99
Zone 2: $52.99
Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue o maintain a
Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MClmetro
Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No.
2 only, b) residential service under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a
Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or
¢) residential service under MCimetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon
Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and interstate service under
http./iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service/. The companion residential long distance service
under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service
under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions
Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL. PL No. 2, will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for
intraL ATA service {if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under
hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate
service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.131
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.131

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.106 Option CCCCC (integrated Plan RLK) (Cont.)

Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number
to which calls fo his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change,
a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no
limit on the number of changes a customer may make.

The following per-minute rate will apply to ail Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min,

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather exisfing
‘customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to
the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to
provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthiy Recurring Charge:
Zone 1 $47.09
Zone 2: $49.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via
resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida,

Inc.
Zone 1: $43.99
Zone 2 $47.99
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.138
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.138

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

41108 Option FFFFF {Integrated Plan RLY) (Cont.)
Follow-IMe Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number
to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change,
a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no
fimit on the number of changes a customer may make.

The following per-minute rate wilt apply to all Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min,

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing
customers on one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to
the Company fo adequately provide the service, and 2} such lack of facilities is the result of the
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities fo provide the service) to
provide adequate service to the Company. '

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer's service upon appropriate cusiomer notification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: $59.99
Zone 2: $65.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via
resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platiorm service provided by Verizon Florida,

Inc.
Zone 1 $55.99
Zone 2 $55.99
ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Aipharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 281.139.1

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1, METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.}

4.1.109 Option GGGGG {Verizon Business Services 111}

PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

LD Voice-GCombo Benefit Promotion

Offer: Verizon ILEC Local Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services
provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (‘LD
Service”) for the first time will receive a credit (equivalent to two months Outbound LD
Service usage, as described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period {not to
exceed a total of three credits) following the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes
effective, during the Term of its master agreement. The credit will be provided in
accordance with the following table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing
becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to OCutbound LD Service usage charges
(regardless of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the Customer’s
average monthly Intra-LATA toll, intrastate and interstate outbound LD Service per-minute
usage charges for the 3-month period specified in the following table:

3-Month Period for Calculating Average Outbound LD Service
Monthly Per-Minute Usage, By Billing Platform

Month in which All Billing Platforms
12-Month Period Creditis Provided  (except the IXPlus platform) IXPlus Billing Platform
1-12 Month 9 Months 6 through 8 Months 5 through 7
13-24 Month 21 Months 18 through 20 Months 17 through 19
25-36 Month 33 Months 30 through 32 Months 29 through 31

Eligibility: The Customer must:

» enroll in this promotion between June 1, 2008 and August 31, 2008;

o have new or existing Verizon ILEC Local Service;

» have signed and submitted a contract for Outbound LD Service by September 30,
2008; and

» request installation of new Outbound LD Service by October 31, 2008, to occur no
later than November 30, 2008.

Other Conditions: Customer may not receive the benefits of Product Package Guide Type
1.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates all Outbound LD Service upon
which the credits under this promotion are calculated before all of the credits under this
promotion are issued to Customer, any unissued credits are forfeited and not owed.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tanff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022




